## State of New Hampshire Banking Department

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1

3 | In re the Matter of:

) Case No.: No. 08-BD-010

4 State of New Hampshire Banking

Department,

)

Petitioner,

Order for Default Judgment

and

Tom Hoover, and LeadSystems, Inc.

(d/b/a "Mortgage Protection Services,

Processing Center, PO Box 661028,

Arcadia, California 91066-9812"),

 ${\tt Respondents}$ 

13

## Default Judgment

15

16

17

18

19

20

14

The Commissioner issued A Cease and Desist Order ("Order") against Mortgage Protection Services, Processing Center, P.O. Box 661028, Arcadia, California 91066-9812 on October 14, 2008. The Order was amended on November 7, 2008 to include identified Respondents LeadSystems, Inc. and Tom Hoover ("Respondents Lead Systems"). The Respondents received the Order via U.S. Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested on November 13, 2008. None of the above named Respondents requested a hearing or reached a settlement with the New Hampshire Banking Department ("Department") within thirty days as required to avoid a Default.

2122

23

24

25

It is hereby ORDERED, that:

 By operation of law, a Default Judgment was entered against each of the above named Respondents on December 13, 2008;

1	2.	. The allegations contained in the	November	7, 2008	Amended	Stafi
2		Petition are deemed true;				
3	3.	. Respondent LeadSystems, Inc. shall	immediatel	y pay to	the Depa	rtment
4		\$2,500.00 individually (\$2,500.00 jo	ointly and	severall	y)for vio	lation
5		of RSA 384:67 ("Unauthorized and Dece				
6	4.	. Respondent Tom Hoover shall imme				
7		\$2,500.00 individually (\$2,500.00 jc	ointly and	severall	y)for vio	latior
8	5	of RSA 384:67;  Failure to abide by this Default Ju-	dament mas	, regult	in civil	and/oi
9	]	criminal penalties.	agmerre may	resure		ana, oi
10		-				
11						
12		S	SIGNED,			
13	Dated	1: <u>6/9/09</u>	/s/ PETER C. HI	LDRETH		
14		В	BANK COMMIS	SSIONER		
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
دے						